



Select Information for the Quarter / Year Ended 31-December-2013

Sr.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended December 31,	Quarter ended September 30,	Quarter ended December 31,	Nine months ended December 31,	Nine months ended December 31,	Year ended March 31,
		2013	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>A</b>	<b>PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>						
<b>1</b>	<b>Public shareholding</b>						
	--- Number of Shares	87,716,787	87,716,787	87,377,699	87,716,787	87,377,699	87,377,699
	--- Percentage of shareholding	55.76%	55.76%	55.67%	55.76%	55.67%	55.67%
<b>2</b>	<b>Promoters and Promoter group Shareholding</b>						
	<b>a) Pledged / Encumbered</b>						
	--- Number of shares	69,099,435	69,099,435	50,500,000	69,099,435	50,500,000	50,500,000
	--- Percentage of shares ( as a % of the total shareholding of Promoter and Promoter group )	99.31%	99.31%	72.58%	99.31%	72.58%	72.58%
	--- Percentage of shares ( as a % of the total Share Capital of the Company )	43.93%	43.93%	32.17%	43.93%	32.17%	32.17%
	<b>b) Non-Encumbered</b>						
	--- Number of shares	480,559	480,559	19,079,994	480,559	19,079,994	19,079,994
	--- Percentage of shares ( as a % of the total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter group )	0.69%	0.69%	27.42%	0.69%	27.42%	27.42%
	--- Percentage of shares ( as a % of the total Share Capital of the Company )	0.31%	0.31%	12.16%	0.31%	12.16%	12.16%

	Particulars	3 months ended December 31
<b>B</b>	<b>INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	<b>NIL</b>
	Received during the quarter	<b>NIL</b>
	Disposed off during the quarter	<b>NIL</b>
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	<b>NIL</b>

## Notes:

- The above unaudited financial results of the Company and its Subsidiaries (Group) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2013 have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 4, 2014.
- The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the results for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2013 in accordance with clause 41 of the Listing Agreement.
- During the nine months ended December 31, 2013 Compulsory Convertible Debentures (CCD's) of ` 92.98 Lakhs were converted into 339,088 equity shares of ` 10 each at a premium of ` 17.42 resulting in an increase in Equity Share Capital of ` 33.91 Lakhs and Security Premium of ` 59.07 Lakhs.
- Segment-wise Revenue, Result and Capital Employed in terms of clause 41 of the listing agreement :

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Quarter ended December 31, 2013 Unaudited	Quarter ended September 30, 2013 Unaudited	Quarter ended December 31, 2012 Unaudited	Nine months ended December 31, 2013 Unaudited	Nine months ended December 31, 2012 Unaudited	Year ended March 31, 2013 Audited
<b>Segment Revenue</b>						
1.Network Services	38,942.71	37,566.69	45,183.29	115,347.00	116,828.58	157,259.32
2.Power Management	33,587.00	25,421.07	26,384.47	85,351.00	77,870.55	102,872.52
<b>Total Segment Revenue</b>	<b>72,529.71</b>	<b>62,987.76</b>	<b>71,567.76</b>	<b>200,698.00</b>	<b>194,699.13</b>	<b>260,131.84</b>
<b>Segment Results ( Profit before Interest and Tax )</b>						
1.Network Services	1,531.36	2,097.66	5,149.09	7,411.43	644.30	1,199.73
2.Power Management	(2,093.96)	(1,425.83)	252.11	(4,900.16)	461.81	(1,206.94)
<b>Sub – Total</b>	<b>(562.60)</b>	<b>671.83</b>	<b>5,401.20</b>	<b>2,511.27</b>	<b>1,106.11</b>	<b>(7.21)</b>
Less : Finance Expenses	14,256.10	15,107.07	13,691.31	44,375.06	42,792.67	56,678.00
Unallocated Corporate Expenditure net of Income	(1,418.83)	394.56	(370.88)	204.52	(1,186.94)	(1,535.48)
<b>Loss before exceptional item and tax</b>	<b>(13,399.87)</b>	<b>(14,829.80)</b>	<b>(7,919.23)</b>	<b>(42,068.31)</b>	<b>(40,499.62)</b>	<b>(55,149.73)</b>
<b>Capital Employed (Segment Assets Less Segment Liabilities)</b>						
1.Network Services	360,633.43	375,642.46	411,547.87	360,633.43	411,547.87	414,063.24
2.Power Management	23,191.00	21,335.70	11,466.74	23,191.00	11,466.74	10,745.32
<b>Total Capital Employed in Segments</b>	<b>383,824.43</b>	<b>396,978.16</b>	<b>423,014.61</b>	<b>383,824.43</b>	<b>423,014.61</b>	<b>424,808.56</b>
Unallocable Corporate Assets less Liabilities						
- Investments	346,687.82	289,021.56	236,262.42	346,687.42	236,262.42	234,604.67
- Other than Investments	35,279.81	113,773.34	80,044.85	35,279.81	80,044.85	87,060.74
<b>Total Capital Employed</b>	<b>765,792.06</b>	<b>799,773.06</b>	<b>739,321.88</b>	<b>765,791.66</b>	<b>739,321.88</b>	<b>746,473.97</b>

Notes:

- i. Segments have been identified in accordance with Accounting Standard (AS) 17 on Segment Reporting, considering risk / return profiles of the businesses, their organizational structure and the internal reporting system.
- ii. Segment Definition: **Network Services** comprises of Network Planning & Design, Network Deployment, Professional Services, Energy Management, Operational and Maintenance and Infrastructure Management. **“Power Management”** comprises Power Project – EPC and Power Distribution franchise.
- iii. Segment Revenue comprises of sales & services and operational income allocable specifically to a segment. Un-allocable expenditure mainly includes expenses incurred on common services provided to segments and other corporate expenses.

5. The Company's Share in Associate, Global Rural Netco Limited is accounted for based on Un-audited financial statements for the nine months ended December 31, 2013. The Company has as at December 31, 2013 investment in GTL Infrastructure Limited (GIL) of ₹ 59,154.77 Lakhs (% Shareholding of 14.99%) and in Chennai Network Infrastructure Limited (CNIL) of ₹ 163,748.04 Lakhs (% Shareholding of 25.79%). The proposed merger of GIL & CNIL may have impact on the Company's share in associates. In order to give appropriate financial impact, the share in associate in the resulting merged entity will be accounted post-merger. This treatment being in preference to the Accounting Standard has been reported by Auditors.
6. Pursuant to settlement arrived at between Chennai Network Infrastructure Limited (CNIL), IFCI Ltd and the Company and further to the application made to Securities and Exchange Board of India under SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 and disposed off by SEBI, IFCI has returned to the Company 1,755.37 Lakhs equity shares of GTL Infrastructure Limited (GIL) held by the Company that were appropriated by IFCI in July 2011 and resultantly, the Company's shareholding in Associate (GIL) is 14.99% as on 31 December 2013. IFCI also released pledge over 971.61 Lakhs shares of GIL held by the Company.
7. Exceptional item represents accounting effect (net of tax) of re-statement of accounts of Company's International step down subsidiary, pertaining to period ended December 31, 2012.
8. In view of Loss, Debenture Redemption Reserve has not been created for quarter ending December 31, 2013.
9. The figures for the previous quarter / period have been regrouped / rearranged / recast wherever considered necessary.
10. The Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended December 31, 2013 of the Company will be available on the Company's website [www.gtllimited.com](http://www.gtllimited.com) from the close of business hours on February 4, 2014.

***For GTL Limited***

**Date:** February 4, 2014

***Manoj Tirodkar***

**Place:** Mumbai

**Chairman & Managing Director**